
 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington 

01302 737462 
  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue:    Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Thursday, 16th June, 2022 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
 
 
(Please Note: Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face 
covering throughout the meeting and when using all communal areas in the 
Civic Office, including washrooms and lifts. Face coverings can be removed 
when speaking).  
 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE  
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above.  

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Items for Discussion: 
 
                    PageNo. 
1.   Apologies for absence   

 
 

2.   To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 25 November 
2021   
 

1 - 2 

A.  Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 

For Decision  
 

 

5.   Terms of Reference, Procedures and Delegations.   
 

3 - 30 

6.   Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and General Licensing 
Update.   
 

31 - 36 

7.   Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy.   
 

37 - 220 

 
 
 

Members of the Licensing Committee  
 

Chair – Councillor Dave Shaw 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Linda Curran 

 
Councillors Nick Allen, Iris Beech, Bev Chapman, Martin Greenhalgh, John Healy 
Charlie Hogarth, Barry Johnson, Sophie Liu, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins 
David Nevett, Thomas Noon and Ian Pearson 

 
 
 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 
A MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2021, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran 

 

Councillors Nick Allen, Martin Greenhalgh, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, Thomas Noon 
and Ian Pearson. 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman, 
John Healy, Charlie Hogarth, Barry Johnson and David Nevett. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest, if any 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

7 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th June, 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 
17th June, 2021, be approved as a correct record. 

 
8 Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005 

 
The Committee considered a report, presented by David Smith, the Licensing Officer, 
which set out a proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2022, Gambling Act 2005, 
following its triennial review. 
 
The Council was required under the Gambling Act 2005, to produce a Statement of 
Licensing Policy and to review its Policy triennially.  It was noted that the report was 
the sixth Statement of Policy produced by the Council under the Gambling Act 2005, 
which set out the steps that needed to be taken by Applicants and how the Licensing 
Committee would conduct hearings for applications that could not be resolved. 
 
Members were informed that the Statement had been produced following public 

consultation in
[...]
that Officers specifically 
consider whether the term ‘Addiction’ could be included in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2022, Gambling Act 2005, during the next triennial review. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee support the reviewed Statement of Licensing 

 Policy 2022, Gambling Act 2005, and recommend it to Cabinet prior to adoption 

 by Full Council. 

 
9 Adjournment of Meeting 

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.11(f), 
the meeting stand adjourned at 10.20 a.m. to be reconvened on this day at 
 10.30 a.m. 
 

10 Reconvening of Meeting 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.30 a.m. 
 

Page 2



 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Date: 16 June 2022 
To the Chair and Members of the  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE, PROCEDURES AND DELEGATIONS 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to note the Terms of 

Reference for the discharge of licensing functions, to agree the procedure for 
hearings, to agree the delegation of functions, to agree the appointment of Members 
to the Licensing Sub-Committee and to agree the procedure for dealing with appeals. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. a) It is recommended that Members note: 
 

(i) The Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee as detailed in 
Appendix A to this report, which remain unchanged. 

 
(ii) The Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees as detailed in 

Appendix A to this report, which remain unchanged. 
  

 b) It is recommended that Members agree: 
 

(i) The procedures set out in Appendices B1, B2 and B3 are the procedures 
for Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee hearings held under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and Town Police Clauses Act 
1847 and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
respectively, and remain unchanged. 
 

(ii) The delegation of functions set out in Appendix C1, C2 and C3, which 
remain unchanged. 

 
(iii) The appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-Committee as set out 

in Appendix D, which are unchanged.  
 

(iv) The procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub-Committee 
hearing but before the appeal hearing in the Magistrates’ Court is decided 
as set out in Appendix E and is unchanged. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 
3. Doncaster Council as the licensing authority is required to establish a licensing 

committee and sub-committee(s) in order to discharge its duties under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  The establishment of defined terms of 
reference, clear procedures and delegations allows the Council to make licensing 
decisions. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. The licensing sub-committee terms of reference remain unchanged.  A copy of the 

Terms of Reference is set out in Appendix A to this report for the Committee to note. 
 
5. The Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 enables the Licensing 

Committee to determine its own procedure and those of its Sub-Committees subject 
to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and the 
Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing Committees and Sub-committees) 
(Premises Licences and Provisional Statements) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2007 respectively.  The procedures are set out in Appendix B1 and B2 of this report 
and are unchanged.  

 
6. The Councils Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy which was 

approved by this committee in January 2021 sets out the procedure for determining 
applications and reviews in relation to the licensing of private hire and hackney 
carriage drivers, operators and vehicles. The procedure is set out at Appendix B3 of 
this report and is unchanged.  
 

7. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the functions of the Council as the Licensing 
Authority shall be carried out by its Licensing Committee, with the exception of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  The Lice
[...]
n or other discussions should not be held between the Licensing Authority 
and the appellant, once an appeal has been lodged, to either settle the matter 
entirely or to resolve those issues that can be resolved or indeed to identify issues in 
dispute.  The procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub-Committee 
hearing but before the appeal hearing in the Magistrates’ Court is set out in Appendix 
E. The procedure remains unchanged.  

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
14. No other option was considered. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
15. The Committee must note the Terms of Reference, may adopt its own Procedures, 

may establish one or more Sub-Committees and may determine the delegation of 
functions. 

 
16. The principles behind the delegation of functions are published in Doncaster 

Council’s respective Licensing Policies.  It is recognised that many of the decisions 
and functions will be purely administrative in nature and it is therefore the policy of 
Doncaster Council that functions, so far as possible, should be delegated in the 
interests of speed, efficiency and cost effectiveness. (Section 13 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003, Section 3 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy – Gambling Act 2005 and Appendix 19 of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy) 

 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES  
17.  
 

 Outcomes  Implications  

 Doncaster Working: Our vision 
is for more people to be able to 
pursue their ambitions through 
work that gives them and 
Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 
Functions are delegated in the 
interests of speed, efficiency and 
cost effectiveness wherever 
possible.  This ensures that 
licensing decisions can be made in 

Page 5



 Better access to good fulfilling 
work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

a timely manner. 
 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is 
for Doncaster’s people to li
[...]
onditions of 
licence (e.g. vehicle insurance, criminal record checks, medicals etc.), the suspension of 
licence is delegated to authorised officers. 
 
Suspension or Revocation of Licence (Conduct) 
 
In cases where consideration is given to the suspension or revocation of a licence, these 
decisions are delegated to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Immediate Revocation of Licence (Public Safety) 
 
Where information is received which, in the opinion of the Council, requires consideration 
for the immediate revocation of a licence, determination is delegated to the Head of Service, 
Licensing Manager or Licensing Officer. 
 

Page 27



 
APPENDIX D 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Chair: Cllr 1, Vice-Chair:  Cllr 2 
Members:  Cllr 3, Cllr 4, Cllr 5, Cllr 6, Cllr 7, Cllr 8, Cllr 9, Cllr 10, Cllr 11, Cllr 12, Cllr 
13, Cllr 14 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
(Appointed under the Licensing Act 2003, section 10) 

 
In the event of there being a Hearing required under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling 
Act 2005 or other relevant statutory provision then the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
shall be asked to Chair the Sub-Committee and all other Members shall be asked if they 
can attend. 3 Members shall be enough to be quorate but 4 Members shall be asked to 
attend to ensure the Hearing can go ahead in the event of Member illness or other 
incapacity. 
 
Please note: 
 

1. There is no need for the Sub-Committee to be balanced politically or for Members to 
be barred from taking part in the Hearing when the event or premises etc. is in their 
Ward, 
 

2. If the Chair is unavailable the Vice Chair will be asked to Chair the Sub-Committee.  
If neither is available a chair shall be appointed at the Hearing. 

Page 28



 
APPENDIX E 

 
The procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub Committee hearing but 
before the appeal hearing in the Magistrates’ Court is decided. 
 
Licensing Officers are authorised to conduct discussions with an appellant or other party to 
appeal. However, no agreement is to be made with an appellant reflecting a departure from 
a decision made by the licensing authority or licensing subcommittee without the approval of 
either the chair of the licensing committee or the chair of the relevant licensing 
subcommittee that made the decision subject to the appeal. 
 
Where possible, and in any event where either the licensing officer or the chair of the 
licensing committee or the chair of the relevant licensing sub-committee considers it 
appropriate, responsible authorities and other persons who made relevant representations, 
together with any other responsible authority and other members of the relevant sub-
committee are to be consulted as to the proposed departure from the original decision. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To the Chair and Members of the      16 June 2022 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and General Licensing Update 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the activities of the 

Committee and Sub Committee in the previous year, issues relating to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, upcoming matters and any 
significant licensing enforcement actions. 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that Members note the updates referred to in points 2.1 to 

2.3 below. 
 
2.1 For the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 the following committees were 

convened 
 

 Licensing Committee – 2 occasions 

 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 occasions 
 

A total of 21 applications / notices were determined by the Licensing Sub-
Committee, 5 of which were applications made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
0 under the Gambling Act 2005 and the remaining 16 were taxi related. 
 

2.2 Statistical details of all other licence applications (Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005) determined by the Authority and a summary of significant 
licensing enforcement actions, for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022, 
are attached as Appendix A. 
 

2.3 A revised statement of policy (Gambling Act 2005) was approved by Council 
on 20 January 2022.   
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 
3. By noting the recommendations of this report, the Licensing Committee are 

kept aware of the latest developments and forthcoming issues thereby 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

ensuring they continue to be best placed to make future licensing decisions. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Licensing Committee have historically requested that the Committee be 

furnished with details of the licensing decisions (Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005), that are delegated outside the remit of the Committee 
and Sub-Committee, at least annually at the inaugural meeting.  Statistical 
details of these decisions along with a summary of the significant enforcement 
actions taken by the Licensing service are attached at Appendix A.  The 
figures are based on licence applications and enforcement actions that were 
received and completed respectively during the period 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2022.  The figures relating to sub-committees refer to hearings that 
were convened during the above period but they may also include decisions 
on some applications that were received in the latter part of the previous year. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5. It is recommended that the Committee note the recommendations in section 

2.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
6. No other options are considered. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
7. This effective operation of the Licensing Authority is a key part of the Council’s 

statutory responsibility. 
 

 Outcomes  Implications  

 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for more 

people to be able to pursue their ambitions 

through work that gives them and Doncaster a 

brighter and prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling w
[...]
rd Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
 

 

143 (40) 

 

Late TEN 
 

 

86 (14) 

 

Total Number of Applications 
 

 

684 (437)  
increase of 56.52% 

 

Page 35



 

Appendix A 
 

Part 2 
 

Statistical Summary of Premises Licence applications (Gambling Act 2005) received by the 
Authority for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 

 

Application Type 
Number of Applications 

(previous year’s figures shown in 
brackets) 

 

Premises Licence - Betting Non Track (New) 
 

 

1 (0) 

 

Club Gaming Permit 
 

 

0 (1) 

 

Club Machine Permit 
 

 

3 (11) 

 

Small Society Lotteries (New) 
 

 

12 (5) 

 

Bingo 
 

 

0 (1) 

 

Total Number of Applications 
 

 

16 (18) 
11.11% decrease 

 

Part 3 
 

Statistical summary of the main licensing enforcement actions taken/commenced by 
Licensing during the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 

 

Enforcement Action Taken 
Number of Actions 

(previous year’s figures 
shown in brackets) 

 

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle licence revoked   
 

1 (0) 

 

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire driver licences revoked 
 

3 (2) 

 

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire driver licence applications 
refused (new applications & applications to renew) 
 

5 (4) 

 

Premises Licence / Club Premises Certificate reviewed / 
revoked (Licensing Act 2003) 
 

1 (2) 

 

Personal Licence Revoked (Licensing Act 2003) 
 

1 (0) 

 

Total 
 

 

11 (8) 
37.5% increase 

 

Page 36



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

                   
To the Chair and Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that the members of the Licensing Committee consider the 

information contained in this report and the impact of amending the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy (‘the Policy’) with regards to 
mandatory CCTV in licensed vehicles, limits on vehicle emissions and limits 
on the maximum age of licensed vehicles.   
 

2. To request that members of the Licensing Committee approve the 
undertaking of a consultation exercise on the proposed amendments to the 
Policy (Appendix 20 of the existing policy) to update the CCTV specifications 
to those shown at Appendix B of this report, to ensure that they are fit for 
purpose and up to date. 
 

3. To request that members determine which, if any, further amendments to the 
policy should be part of a consultation with the licensed trade and members of 
the public. The consultation responses will then be presented to this 
committee to determine any changes to the policy and how the amendments 
will be implemented.   
 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
4. There are no confidential issues. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. It is recommended that the members of the Licensing Committee agree all of 

the following: 
 

a. That information contained within this report evidences that 

Date:   16 June 2022 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



consultation should be undertaken regarding the proposed amended 
CCTV specifications shown at Appendix B. 
 

b. That the information shown at Appendix C evidences that consultation 
should be undertaken regarding a proposed  revision to the policy to 
require that all Doncaster licensed Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
vehicles are required to be fitted with a CCTV system which meets or 
exceeds the specifications set by the authority. 
 

c. That the information shown at Appendix D evidences that consultation 
should be undertaken regarding a proposed revision to the policy to 
require that all Doncaster licensed Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
vehicles are subject to a limit on permitted emissions levels as set by 
the authority. 
 

d. That no amendment to the existing policy is required regarding the age 
limit of licensed vehicles and that the authority’s position remains that 
there is no age limit. 
 

e. That members note the information at Appendix F showing the national 
statistics for Driver, Vehicle and Operator licenses in England. 

 

f. That members approve the undertaking of a 12 week consultation 
exercise with respect to the proposals contained within 
recommendations (a) to (c) above and in due course the outcome of 
the consultation and final recommendations be reported back to the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
6. The aim of local authority licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

vehicle trades is to protect the public. Doncaster Council is also aware that 
the public should have reasonable access to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicle services, because of the part they play in local transport 
provision. Licensing requirements which are unduly stringent will tend 
unreasonably to restrict the supply of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicle services, by putting up the cost of operation or otherwise restricting 
entry to the trade. Doncaster Council recognises that too restrictive an 
approach can work against the public interest – and can, indeed, have safety 
implications. 
 

7. For example, it is clearly important that somebody using a Hackney Carriage 
or Private Hire vehicle to go home alone late at night should be confident that 
the driver is ‘fit and proper’ and that the vehicle is safe. But on the other hand, 
if the supply of Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles has been unduly 
constrained by onerous licensing conditions, then that person’s safety might 
be put at risk by having to wait on late-night streets for a Hackney Carriage or 
Private Hire vehicle to arrive; he or she might even be tempted to enter an 
unlicensed vehicle with an unlicensed driver illegally plying for hire. 

Page 38



 
8. In addition, in line with the Doncaster’s Environment and Sustainability 

Strategy and the Department of Transport’s ‘Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – 
Best Practice Guidance for Local Authorities in England’ the Cou
[...]
e figures presented.

More information can be found in the Background Quality Report. 

National Statistics

The continued designation of these statistics as National Statistics was confirmed in February 2013. 
National Statistics are produced to high professional standards set out in the National Statistics Code of 
Practice. They undergo regular quality assurance reviews to ensure they meet customer needs. For details 
of ministers and officials who receive pre-release access to these statistics up to 24 hours before release: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxis-statistics-pre-release-access-list 

Next Release
The next taxi and private hire vehicle statistics release is due to be published in 2022.

To hear more about DfT statistics publications as they are released please follow us on Twitter 
via our @DfTstats account. TWITTER, TWEET, RETWEET and the Twitter logo are trademarks 
of Twitter, Inc. or its affiliates

Page 219

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-statistics-information
https://www.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/archive/assessment/assessment/assessment-reports/confirmation-of-designation-letters/letter-of-confirmation-as-national-statistics---assessment-report-221.pdf
https://code.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/
https://code.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxis-statistics-pre-release-access-list
http://www.twitter.com/DfTstats


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 25 November 2021
	5 Terms of Reference, Procedures and Delegations.
	6 Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and General Licensing Update.
	7 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy.
	APPENDIX A - Taxi Policy
	APPENDIX B - CCTV Specification with tracke

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2022 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 
2022, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran (In the Chair) 

 

Councillors Nick Allen, Iris Beech, Martin Greenhalgh, John Healy, Charlie Hogarth, 
Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, David Nevett and Ian Pearson 
 
Also in attendance 
 
David Smith, Licensing Officer 
Louise Clifton, Senior Legal Officer 
Amber Torrington, Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Dave Shaw and 
Councillors Bev Chapman, Barry Johnson, Sophie Liu and Thomas Noon.  
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 
No declarations were reported at the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 
2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th November, 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 TERMS OF REFERENCE, PROCEDURES AND DELEGATIONS.  

 
The Committee considered a report that detailed the Terms of Reference for the 
discharge of its Licensing functions, and sought approval of the procedure to be 
followed for Licensing hearings, and the delegation of functions.  The Committee’s 
approval was also sought to agree the appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-
Committee and the procedure for dealing with appeals. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the Licensing Committee note:- 
 

(a) the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee as detailed in 
Appendix A, which remain unchanged; 

 



 

A. 2 
 

(b) the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee as detailed in 
Appendix A, which remain unchanged. 

 
(2) the Licensing Committee agree:- 
 

(a)  The procedures set out in Appendices B1, B2 and B3 are the 
 procedures for Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee hearings held 
 under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and Town Police 
 Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
 1976 respectively, and remain unchanged; 

 
(b)  The delegation of functions set out in Appendix C1, C2 and C3, 

 which remain unchanged; 
 
(c)  The appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-Committee as set out 

 in Appendix D, which remain unchanged; and 
 
(d)  The procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub-

 Committee hearing but before the appeal hearing in the Magistrates 
 Court is decided as set out in Appendix E and is unchanged. 

 

4 LICENSING ACT 2003, GAMBLING ACT 2005 AND GENERAL LICENSING 
UPDATE.  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the activities of the 
Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee during the previous year. 
 
Appendix A of the report provided a summary of statistical information relating to 
licensing applications and significant enforcement actions taken by the Licensing 
service during this period.   
 
The Committee were also advised that a revised statement of policy (Gambling Act 
2005) was approved by Council on 20 January 2022.   
 
 RESOLVED to:- 
 

(1) note For the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 the following 
committees were convened 

 

 Licensing Committee – 2 occasions 

 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 occasions 
 

A total of 21 applications / notices were determined by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee, 5 of which were applications made under the Licensing 
Act 2003, 0 under the Gambling Act 2005 and the remaining 16 were 
taxi related; 

 
(2) note statistical details of all other licence applications (Licensing Act 

2003 and Gambling Act 2005) determined by the Authority and a 
summary of significant licensing enforcement actions, for the period 1st 
April 2021 to 31st March 2022, are attached as Appendix A; and 

 



 

A. 3 
 

(3) note that revised Statement of Policy (Gambling Act 2005) was approved 
by Council on 20 January 2022. 

 

 
5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY.  

 
The Committee considered a report and the impact of amending the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy (‘the Policy’) with regards to 
mandatory CCTV in licensed vehicles, limits on vehicle emissions and limits on the 
maximum age of licensed vehicles. 
 
The report also requested that members approve the undertaking of a consultation 
exercise on the proposed amendments to the Policy (Appendix 20 of the existing 
policy) to update the CCTV specifications to those shown at Appendix B of the report, 
to ensure that they are fit for purpose and up to date. 

 
In addition the report also requested that members determine which, if any, 
further amendments to the policy should be part of a consultation with the 
licensed trade and members of the public. The consultation responses will 
then be presented to the committee to determine any changes to the policy 
and how the amendments will be implemented.   
 
It was agreed through the Chair, that each recommendation within the report would be 
considered in turn and members could ask questions they may have. 
 
Recommendation (a) consultation should be undertaken regarding the proposed 
amended CCTV specifications shown at Appendix B. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to who would be consulted and how far reaching 
that consultation would be. It was reported that consultation would be far and wide 
with a strong push on public engagement. Councillor Ian Pearson requested that the 
RNIB be included in the consultation and also to ensure alternative formats of the 
policy are produced for individuals with reading difficulties. 
 
In relation to CCTV, it was noted that a number of authorities were capable of 
providing audio information, it was asked how Doncaster would fit in with the rest of 
South Yorkshire. Members were reminded that this was a consultation exercise and a 
report would come back to Committee at a later date for approval. However, it was 
advised that the Statutory Standards document recommends that all authorities 
undertake consultation based on their own area. 
 
The Committee were also assured that safeguarding was in place and if an authority 
raised any concerns with a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire operating within their 
area, those concerns were shared with the relevant licensing Authority responsible 
and an outcome would be reached. 
 
In terms of the Safeguarding course for drivers, it was asked whether this was 
mandatory. It was reported that although this was not part of the report, the Licensing 
Officer stated all drivers applying to the Council for a Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire License are required to undertake the Council’s safeguarding course to become a 
Licensed Driver and that to his knowledge all of the Council’s Licensed drivers had 
completed the course to date. 
 



 

A. 4 
 

Recommendation (b) - consultation should be undertaken regarding a 
proposed revision to the policy to require that all Doncaster licensed Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire vehicles are required to be fitted with a CCTV system 
which meets or exceeds the specifications set by the authority (APPENDIX C) 
 
Councillor Ian Pearson welcomed this revision. However highlighted the need to 
gather as much evidence as possible locally, regionally and nationally. 
 
It was suggested and agreed that a draft of the consultation document be brought 
back to Committee prior to going out for full consultation. 
 
Recommendation (c) - consultation should be undertaken regarding a 
proposed revision to the policy to require that all Doncaster licensed Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire vehicles are subject to a limit on permitted emissions 
levels as set by the authority (APPENDIX D) 
 
Councillor Charlie Hogarth asked a question with regard to Euro 5 Diesel and Euro 
5a Diesel and what the difference was between the two. It was reported that 
this information had been put in directly from the website and it was thought 
that any reference to Euro 5 diesel should in fact be Euro 5a Diesel. 
 
Councillor Ian Pearson raised a question with regard to future proofing and the Bus 
Policy being similar to taxis with regard to the date for the removal of diesel engines. 
He asked if the Department for Transport issued new guidelines, would a report need 
to come back to Committee for approval. It was stated that the report provides an 
example at D3 which is based on local policy. However, it was stated that if any 
national guidance was presented the Council would comply by that date. 
 
Recommendation (d) - no amendment to the existing policy is required regarding the 
age limit of licensed vehicles and that the authority’s position remains that there is no 
age limit. 
 
Members were advised of the current safeguards in place for the servicing of licensed 
vehicles and were assured that all vehicles were compliant. It was felt that there was 
no reason why older vehicles could not still be used. 
 
A question was raised with regard to Limousines and how these were treated. It was 
reported that majority of Limousines were licensed by the Department for Transport 
and Doncaster do not have any licensed limousines. 
 
In terms of Classic Cars that are 40 years old, these are unable to meet the Euro 
Emissions, Councillor David Nevett asked where the operator of these vehicles can go 
to enable them to use the vehicle. In response, it was advised that there are 
exemptions for specialist vehicles and it may come from National guidance similar to 
tax exemptions. Councillor Nevett also went on to state that vehicles over 40 years 
were not required to undertake an MOT, he asked how exemptions may work with 
regard to this. It was recognised that an MOT was a requirement by law. However, in 
terms of vehicles that are 40+ years mechanical testing is still undertaken. 
 
The Committee were presented with information with regard to recommendations (e) 
and (f). No questions were raised by Committee Members. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee agree to the following:- 



 

A. 5 
 

 
 (a) that information contained within this report evidences that consultation 

 should be undertaken regarding the proposed amended CCTV 
 specifications shown at Appendix B with the inclusion of the RNIB as a 
 consultee; 

 
(b)  that the information shown at Appendix C evidences that consultation 

 should be undertaken regarding a proposed  revision to the policy to 
 require that all Doncaster licensed Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
 vehicles are required to be fitted with a CCTV system which meets or 
 exceeds the specifications set by the authority;  

 
(c) that the information shown at Appendix D evidences that consultation 
 should be undertaken regarding a proposed revision to the policy to 
 require that all Doncaster licensed Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
 vehicles are subject to a limit on permitted emissions levels as set by the 
 authority; 

 
(d) that no amendment to the existing policy is required regarding the age 
 limit of licensed vehicles and that the authority’s position remains that 
 there is no age limit; 

 
(e) that members note the information at Appendix F showing the 
 national statistics for Driver, Vehicle and Operator licenses in 
 England; and 

 

(f) that members approve the undertaking of a 12 week consultation 
 exercise with respect to the proposals contained within 
 recommendations (a) to (c) above and in due course the outcome of the 
 consultation and final recommendations be reported back to the 
 Licensing Committee. The draft consultation document be brought back 
 to Committee prior to wider circulation 

 
 


